
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 30TH JULY, 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths 

(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, 
M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 

2nd July 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
4. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 

1st July 2008 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
5. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management 

Board held on 15th July 2008 (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
6. To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework 

Working Party held on 3rd July 2008 (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
7. Sidemoor - Lay-bys and Dropped Kerbs  
 
 The following outstanding Question on Notice was raised at the meeting of the 

Council on 16th July 2008 by Councillor E. J. Murray. The Leader agreed to refer 
the matter to the Cabinet for consideration: 
 
“Will the Leader of the Council agree to consult his Cabinet and seek agreement to 
write to the County Council urging them to take steps to create lay-bys and dropped 
kerbs in Sidemoor in an effort to preserve grass verges and to generally improve the 
environment within which residents live in this area?” 
 

8. Bromsgrove Town Centre Redevelopment - Progress Report (Pages 21 - 28) 



- 2 - 

 
9. Sponsorship of Roundabouts and Open Spaces (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
10. Travel Plan (Pages 51 - 72) 
 
11. Audit Commission Re-inspection of Strategic Housing Services (Pages 73 - 

94) 
 
12. Improvement Plan Exception Report (May 2008) (Pages 95 - 198) 
 
13. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
21st July 2008 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2ND JULY 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. and R. D. Smith 
 

 Observers: Councillor S. R. Peters  
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton,                
Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. J. Godwin, Mr. A. Coel, Mr. K. Hirons, Mr. S. Martin   
and Ms. D. Parker-Jones   

 
 

18/08 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. 
Griffiths, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker. 
 

19/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 4th June 2008 and 30th 
June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as correct records. 
 

21/08 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Audit Board held on 9th June 2008 and 
25th June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, it being noted that the Recommendation contained at 
Minute No. 14/08 of the 25th June 2008 meeting (2007/08 Statement of 
Accounts and Governance Statement) had been dealt with at an Extraordinary 
Meeting of the Council held the previous evening, the minutes be noted. 
 

22/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
17th June 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted: and  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
2nd July 2008 

 

(b) that the recommendation contained at Minute No. 19/08 (Monthly 
Performance Report - revision of targets for local indicators relating to 
missed collections of household waste and recycled waste) be 
approved, and it be requested that future Monthly Performance Reports 
be updated to include details of the overall percentage of missed 
collections in comparison with the total number of collections 
undertaken, with the targets to be reviewed annually to ensure these 
were achievable.  

 
23/08 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 22nd May 
2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to it being noted that the recommendation contained 
at Minute No. 08/08 (concessionary parking for the over 60's) was being dealt 
with by way of a separate report at agenda item 7, the minutes be noted.  
 

24/08 CONCESSIONARY PARKING - RECOMMENDATION FROM SCRUTINY 
STEERING BOARD  
 
Further to Minute No. 8/08 (Work Programme) of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Steering Board held on 22nd May 2008, consideration was given to a 
recommendation from the Board, following a request received from a member 
of the public, for the Performance Management Board to consider a report on 
concessionary parking for the over 60s. 
 
An update to the Constitution was sought as it was noted that the mechanisms 
currently in place for requests from the Council's boards for items of business 
be added to the agenda of another board could results in delays being 
encountered, added to which it was felt more appropriate, in the interests of 
democracy, for the Chief Executive, as opposed to the Cabinet, to deal with 
such requests.  The Chief Executive advised that he would liaise with the 
respective Chairmen of the boards on any agenda requests which might be 
deemed to be inappropriate.    
 
RESOLVED that this matter be referred to the Performance Management 
Board with the request that the Board considers an officer report on 
concessionary parking for the over 60s once six months worth of the 
necessary data is available; and 
 
RECOMME
[...]
in certain areas of the District.  Members noted 
that it was officers' belief that CPE would become a statutory requirement for 
Councils in the future and that if ultimately proceeding down this route any 
decision to do so could not be reversed.  
 
 

Page 4



Cabinet 
2nd July 2008 

 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the adoption of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE), including 

Automatic Number Plate Recognition Systems (ANPR), be further 
scoped in line with the regeneration of the town centre, and that a 
further report be submitted to the Cabinet on this in twelve months’ 
time; 

(b) that a steering group to manage the CPE process be established; and 
(c) that officers commence discussions with the County Council to 

establish an agency agreement between the District and County 
Council. 

 
30/08 ENERGY EFFICIENCY GROUP UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the work of the Energy Efficiency 
Group established to promote and pursue actions to secure more efficient 
energy use by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the progress to date of the Energy Efficiency Group be 
noted.  
 

31/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (APRIL 2008)  
 
Consideration was given to the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report 
for April 2008, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective action being taken be noted; and 
(b) that it be noted that of the 111 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

April 2008, 83.8% of the Plan was on target (green), 7.2% was one 
month behind (amber) and 2.7% was over a month behind (red).  6.3% 
of actions had been rescheduled or suspended with approval. 

 
32/08 NEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2008-2009  

 
The Cabinet considered the new Improvement Plan for 2008/09.  The annual 
Plan would enable the Cabinet and Performance Management Board to 
monitor progress against the Council's five priorities and the enablers that 
supported these.  The Improvement Plan had been cross referenced to the 
Council Plan's key deliverables, Department of Communities and Local 
Government's disengagement criteria and the Audit Commission's direction of 
travel recommendations. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Improvement Plan 2008/09 be approved.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.35 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 1ST JULY 2008 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. L. Pardoe (Chairman), A. N. Blagg, S. R. Colella and 
C. B. Taylor 

  
 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. P. Street, Mrs. C. Felton, Mrs. S. Sellers and 

Ms. D. McCarthy 
 
 

9/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker and 
Dr. G. H. Lord. 
 

10/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest or whipping arrangements were made. 
 

11/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Special Meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 
22nd May 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

12/08 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY GUIDE  
 
Members considered the recently updated Overview and Scrutiny Guide for 
Bromsgrove District Council which was due to be uploaded on to the Council’s 
website and the library section of the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) 
website. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Guide be noted. 
 

13/08 ADDITIONAL TASK GROUP MEMBERS  
 
The Board considered the two additional completed membership forms for the 
Anti-Social Behaviour and Alcohol Free Zones Task Group from Councillors 
D. L. Pardoe and D. McGrath which had been submitted following a letter from 
the Board urging Members to consider joining the Task Group, particularly 
those not from the ruling group. 
 
Councillor K. Taylor, Task Group Chairman, informed the Board that 
Councillor Miss D. Campbell had also indicated an 
[...]
and the need to ensure this Council reaches level 3 

of the Local Government Equality Standard as soon as possible; 
� Affordable Housing targets; 
� Progress of the Town Centre Regeneration; 
� Small business start-up be maximised, particularly in light of the Town 

Centre Regeneration; 
� The percentage of recoverable housing benefit (all years outstanding) 

overpayments recovered; 
� Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and specifically the capital underspend. 
 

27/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT - PERIOD 2 (MAY 2008)  
 
Members of the Board considered the Improvement Plan Exception report for 
May 2008, together with the corrective action being taken as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

Page 13



Performance Management Board 
15th July 2008 

 

There were concerns raised regarding the delays with implementing contractor 
procurement framework for Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).  It was 
explained that one reason for the delays was unresolved joint procurement 
issues in relation to the Care and Repair Agency located in Redditch. 
 
There was a detailed discussion around specific parts of the Exception Report 
for May 2008 Improvement Plan including Value for Money, Modernisation 
and Community Influence. 
 
In light of the fact that the final exception report was due the following month, 
the Board also considered retrospectively the 2007/08 Improvement Plan, 
ahead of the introduction of the new Improvement Plan 2008/09.   
 
The Chairman commented that if Members had any specific questions in 
relation to Longbridge, they should be directed to the Executive Director - 
Partnerships and Projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the Assistant Chief Executive be requested to submit a report to the 

next meeting of the Board in August explaining the issues surrounding 
CP7 Community Influence; 

(b) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception report and the 
corrective action being taken be noted; 

(c) that it be noted that for the 106 actions highlighted for May within the 
plan, 81.1% of the Improvement Plan is on target (green), 3.8% is one 
month behind (amber), 7.55% is over one month behind and 7.55% of 
actions had been rescheduled (or suspended) with approval; and 

(d) that the progress made against all the actions scheduled in the 2007/08 
Improvement Plan be noted. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the relevant Portfolio Holder and Strategic Housing 
Manager be requested to commence discussions with the Care and Repair 
Agency and review the Service Level Agreement (SLA) to ensure it is robust. 
 

28/08 MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - PERIOD 2 (MAY 2008)  
 
Members considered a report on the Council’s performance as at May 2008 
(period 2). 
 
There were concerns raised over the average speed of answering telephone 
calls at the Customer Service Centre as the target had not been met in April 
and the average speed of answer had fallen by another two seconds in May.  
The Head of Financial Services informed Members that following a report 
which analysed the calls received by the Customer Service Centre, there had 
been measures put in place to reduce call waiting times and a process had 
been implemented whereby back office teams would take calls in relation to 
Council Tax recovery during peak periods of collection. 
 
It was pointed out that figures included in Appendix 3 relating to the number of 
missed household and recycle waste collections had not been updated. 

Page 14



Performance Management Board 
15th July 2008 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that performance indicators for both the number of missed household 

and recycle waste collections (reference LPI Depot) be amended to the 
new approved targets, as previously reported at the last meeting of the 
Board (minute number 19/08); 

(b) that it be noted that 67% of Performance Indicators were stable or 
improving; 

(c) that it be noted that 76% of Performance Indicators with a target were 
meeting their target at the month end and that 100% of Performan
[...]
embers were reminded that a representative from Worcestershire County 
Council’s Youth Service would be giving a presentation to all Members on 
Monday 21st July 2008 at the Council House. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, as agreed under the previous item, a review of the Sustainable 

Community Strategy be discussed at the next meeting of the Board with 
a view to possibly including it within the current work programme; and 

(b) that the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD JULY 2008, AT 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-
Chairman), S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth, 
Mrs. J. D. Luck, S. R. Peters, E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 

  
 Officers:  Mr. P. Street (during Minute Nos. 16/08 to 17/08), Mr. D. 

Hammond, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. R. Williams and Ms. K. Firth 
 
 

11/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. M. Bunker, E. J. 
Murray and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP. 
 

12/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 29th May 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be approved as a correct record, subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor C. J. K. Wilson in the list of Members who were 
present. 
 

14/08 ADDITIONAL REDDITCH GROWTH STUDY  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the findings of the Redditch Growth 
Study undertaken by external planning consultants to provide an independent 
strategic and technical assessment for the four commissioning authorities of 
the implications for potential future growth within and adjoining Redditch 
Borough over the period to 2026.  
 
Members were informed that since the origi
[...]
own 

centre, but St John’s Ward will be most directly affected. 
 
14. APPENDICES 
 
 No Appendices 
 
15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No Back ground papers 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name:   Phil Street  
E Mail:  p.street@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881202 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

30TH JULY 2008 
 

 
SPONSORSHIP OF ROUNDABOUTS AND OPEN SPACES 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mike Webb 
Responsible Head of Service Phil Street 
Key Decision  
 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to a proposed policy on sponsorship and advertising on 

roundabouts and open spaces developed by the Celebratory and Sponsorship Group. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the policy on sponsorship and advertising on roundabouts and open spaces as 

set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved and adopted. 
 
2.2 That the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services be authorised to revise 

the wording of the Sponsorship Agreement contained within Appendix 1 as appropriate 
to ensure that it is expressed in clear language and that the legal position of the 
Council in event of termination of the agreement is protected. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Over the past six months a group has been emerging to co-ordinate celebratory events 

and sponsorship. The group draws it membership from across a number of service 
departments.  

 
3.2  There is representation on the group from Culture and Community; Finance; Chief 

Executives Department; Planning and Environment and Street Scene. There are 
currently eight members of staff on the group. 

 
3.3  The aims of the group are to co-ordinate the work associated with community events 

and to draw together those who are seeking sources of sponsorship. It was regarded 
as important that those seeking sponsorship should work in a co-ordinated manner. It 
would be counter-productive for different members of the Council’s staff to approach
[...]
ments will need to comply with the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (Control of Advertisement)(England) Regulations 2007 in terms of 
dimensions and the relevant planning consent will need to be in place. 

Page 32



5.6 Assuming that the policy is adopted there may need to be some revisions to the 
wording of the draft sponsorship agreement to ensure that it is expressed in clear 
language and that the legal position of the Council in event of termination of the 
agreement is protected. 

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 The celebratory group’s work is aimed at contributing to the Council objective with 

regard to community events. The group will co-ordinate events that will continue the 
process of improving the Council’s reputation and assist in delivering events for the 
community. 

 
6.2 The work of the group is designed to support the regeneration of the town centre. It 

seeks to improve the attractiveness of the town centre and support businesses by 
attracting in people to attend events or look at the illuminations at Christmas.  

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
  
7.1 The principal risk is that the target of £80,000 is not achieved and plans for the use of 

that sponsorship income proves impossible. The risk from this is that some of the 
efforts to improve the Christmas activities, in particular, will have to be foregone.  

 
7.2  This loss of potential income will affect the provision of certain events and facilities. 

 However, there will not be a pressure on the budget as the events and facilities to be 
 funded through sponsorship will be additional to Council budgeted activities. 
  

8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  The improvements that additional sponsorship could afford should contribute to the 

quality of life in the district and in particular in the area surrounding the town centre. 
The work with the sponsors should build relation with local businesses and promote 
greater pride in the district.  

 
8.2   The contact with businesses 
[...]
r but such 
determination shall not affect the rights of the Council under this 
agreement prior to the cancellation thereof. 

 
13. It is agreed that if there are any changes in external legislation, 

circumstances or policy outside the control of the Council, the Council 
reserves the right to terminate this agreement and remove signs/plaques. 

 
14. Sponsorship of the Roundabout is to be exclusive to the Sponsor. 

 
 
 

Page 48



 

Terms agreed and accepted: 
 
Bromsgrove District Council    ……………………..………………………… 
 
Position  …………………………………………………………………………... 
 
On behalf of (                       ) …………………………………………………… 
 
Position  ………………………………………………….................................... 

 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

30TH JULY 2008 
 

TRAVEL PLAN 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service Phil Street 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 In the context of the increasing importance of climate change Bromsgrove 

District Council will refresh its travel plan to promote sustainable travel habits to 
and from Bromsgrove District Council Offices.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to give approval to refreshing its travel plan and to support the 

surveying of Members, staff and visitors modes of transport and travel to 
Bromsgrove District Council Offices 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 There is wide spread concern about the impact on the environment of carbon 

emissions. It is generally accepted that such emissions have a detrimental 
affect on the environment. There is emerging expectations from Government 
and the community at large that efforts will be pursued to limit the impact of 
carbon emissions.  

 
3.2 Legislation is in the process of being drawn up that will require local 

government to put in place arrangements that measure, monitor and introduce 
actions to reduce carbon emissions. There will be a requireme
[...]
es traveling to work via a single occupancy vehicle 
• The number of people registered on the car sharing database 
• The use of the designated car share spaces  
• The number of employees working from home at least once a month 

 
9. Developing Travel Options 
 

The travel plan will be reviewed on a 6 monthly basis during the next 2 
years after which it will be necessary to re-assess our aims and targets 
and therefore draw together a new action plan of measures to undertake. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 

 
 

10.       References 
 

11.       Useful Web Addresses 
 

12.    Appendices 
 
 Travel Plan survey results. 
 Charts and graph results. 
 Location Map. 
 Site survey information. 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

30th July 2008 
 

 
AUDIT COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING SERVICES 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Peter Whittaker 
Responsible Head of Service David Hammond 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1.   SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report summarises, for consideration by the Executive Cabinet, the report 

of the Audit Commission upon the re- inspection of Strategic Housing 
Services that took place in February 2008 and tbrings forward for member 
approval an action plan to address the Audit Commission’s 
recommendations.  

 
  RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1  That members note the summary and recommendations made by the Audit 

Commission in respect of the re-inspection of Strategic Housing. 
 
2.2  That members approve the action plan (Appendix 1) containing Corporate, 

Strategic Planning and Strategic Housing actions to address the 
recommendations made by the Audit Commission. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council’s Strategic Housing Service was re-inspected by the Audit 

Commission in the week commencing the 25th February 2008. The service 
had previously been inspected in March 2006 when it had been rated as 
being a poor, zero star 
[...]

October 2006 Improved feedback 
information 
through the HIP 
information 
gathering process.  

AG All RSLs Existing Staff Ongoing and awaiting 
further input from 
partner RSL’s following 
request at Liaison 
meeting on 7th 
November. Nominations 
being reviewed as part 
of preparation for CBL 
implementation. 
07 HIP process is 
assisting in updating 
info. Again raised with 
RSL’s at Liaison Mtg 6th 
Sept 07 – Template 
being agreed for 
quarterly monitoring. 

Amber 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 9

3



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



18/07/2008 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

30 JULY 2008 
 

CABINET 
 
 
 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT [MAY 2008] 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  
 

Councillor Mike Webb  
Portfolio Holder for Customer Care 
and Service 
 

Responsible Officer Hugh Bennett  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 

 
1.  SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To ask Cabinet to consider the attached updated Improvement Plan 

Exception Report for May 2008 (Appendix 1).   
 
1.2 The Cabinet are also asked to consider retrospectively the 2007-08 

Improvement Plan in light of the fact that the final exception report is 
due next month, ahead of the introduction of the new Improvement 
Plan for 2008-09.  The 2007-08 plan is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Cabinet Group considers and approves the revisions to the 

Improvement Plan Exception Report, and the corrective action being 
taken.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet notes that for the 106 actions highlighted for May within 

the plan 81.1 percent of the Improvement Plan is on target [green], 3.8 
percent is one month behind [amber] and 7.55 percent is over one 
month behind [red].  7.55 percent of actions have been rescheduled [or 
suspended] with approval. 

 
2.3 That Cabinet notes the progress made against all the actions 

scheduled in the 2007-08 Improvement Plan. 
 
2.4 That Cabinet identifies any urgent work against outstanding actions 

that should be taken to ensure the 2007-08 I
[...]
inutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd July 2008
	4 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 1st July 2008
	5 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 15th July 2008
	6 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Party held on 3rd July 2008
	8 Bromsgrove Town Centre Redevelopment - Progress Report
	9 Sponsorship of Roundabouts and Open Spaces
	10 Travel Plan
	11 Audit Commission Re-inspection of Strategic Housing Services
	Appendix 1 Re-Inspection of Strategic Housing Services Action Plan June 08 (2)

	12 Improvement Plan Exception Report (May 2008)
	Appendix 2 - Improvement Plan 2007-08 (as at May 08)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH JULY 2008, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, G. N. Denaro, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Mr. J. Edwards (Lead Official), Councillors P. M. McDonald 
and E. J. Murray  
 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr. T. Beirne, Mr. P. Street, Mr. H. Bennett, Mr. D. 
Hammond, Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. D. Poole, Mrs. D. Warren, Mr. A. Coel 
and Ms. R. Cole. 

 
 

33/08 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

34/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

35/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 2nd July 2008 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

36/08 SCRUTINY STEERING BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Steering Board held on 1st July 2008 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

37/08 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 15th July 2008 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 
(b) that whilst the Board’s recommendation to focus on performance 

relating to the areas listed in minute 26/08 (Annual Financial and 



Cabinet 
30th July 2008 

- 2 - 

Performance Report 2007/2008) be approved, the Assistant Chief 
Executive be requested to give detailed consideration to these areas 
and to ensure that either the corporate set of performance indicators for 
2008/2009 is amended if necessary, or to ensure that the relevant 
Heads of Service and Portfolio Holders are continuing to focus on the 
improvement of performance in these areas, whichever is the most 
appropriate in each case;   

(c) that the recommendation contained at minute 27/08 (Improvement Plan 
Exception Report – Care and Repair Agency) be approved and it be 
noted that discussions are also taking place on a County-wide level 
relating to the review of the Care and Repair Agency; 

(d) that the recommendation contained at minute 28/08 (Monthly 
Performance Report – Customer Service Centre) be approved and it be 
noted that whilst performance has improved, the Portfolio Holder and 
relevant Officers are already evaluating and reviewing procedures at 
the Customer Service Centre on an on-going basis.    

 
38/08 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY  

 
The minutes of the Local Development Framework Working Party held on 3rd 
July 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting be noted. 
 

39/08 SIDEMOOR - LAY- BYS AND DROPPED KERBS  
 
The Cabinet received the following motion submitted by Councillor E. J. 
Murray: 
 
“Will the Leader of the Council agree to consult his Cabinet and seek 
agreement to write to the County Council urging them to take steps to create 
lay-bys and dropped kerbs in Sidemoor in an effort to preserve grass verges 
and to generally improve the environment within which residents live in this 
area.” 
 
Councillor Murray confirmed that he had also been in contact with the Chief 
Executive of Bromsgrove District Housing Trust in an attempt to achieve some 
improvement in the situation. 
 
The Cabinet felt that a similar problem existed in a number of other areas 
within the District and that it would be helpful to ascertain whether the County 
Council was willing to assist in resolving the issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the County Council be requested to take steps to create lay-
bys and dropped kerbs in Sidemoor in an effort to preserve the grass verges 
in the area.  
 

40/08 BROMSGROVE TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 



Cabinet 
30th July 2008 

- 3 - 

Consideration was given to a report which updated members on progress 
made on aspects of the Town Centre regeneration project. It was reported that 
the public consultation by way of the Issues and Options process had 
commenced. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

41/08 SPONSORSHIP OF ROUNDABOUTS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the introduction of a policy to cover the 
sponsorship of and advertising on roundabouts and open spaces. The draft 
policy had been developed by officers as part of the work of the Celebratory 
and Sponsorship Group. Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the policy on sponsorship and advertising on roundabouts and 

open spaces as set out in appendix 1 to the report be approved; and 
(b) that the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services be 

authorised to revise the wording of the sponsorship agreement 
contained within appendix 1 as appropriate to ensure that it is 
expressed in clear language and that the legal position of the Council is 
protected in the event of termination of the agreement.  

 
42/08 TRAVEL PLAN  

 
The Cabinet considered a report relating to the production of a Travel Plan to 
encourage and promote sustainable travel habits to and from Bromsgrove 
District Council Offices. 
 
It was recognised that with increasing acceptance of the significance of 
reducing carbon emissions as part of addressing climate change, both Central 
Government and the community in general were expecting Local Authorities to 
play a part in limiting the impact of carbon emissions and the production of an 
updated Travel Plan would contribute towards this. It was noted that 
assistance was available at no cost through the County Council to enable the 
necessary survey work to be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED that the Travel Plan be refreshed and updated, including a 
survey of modes of transport to and from the Council Offices employed by 
Members, officers and visitors.  
      

43/08 AUDIT COMMISSION RE-INSPECTION OF STRATEGIC HOUSING 
SERVICES  
 
Consideration was given to a report which addressed the recommendations of 
the Audit Commission following the re-inspection of the Council’s Strategic 
Housing Services in February 2008. The re-inspection had resulted in a one 
star rating with promising prospects for improvement and it was recognised 
that this was a significant improvement from the previous inspection in March 
2006.  
 



Cabinet 
30th July 2008 

- 4 - 

The report included an Action Plan which contained proposed actions to 
address the areas identified by the Audit Commission as requiring further 
improvement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the report and recommendations of the Audit Commission following 

the re-inspection of the Strategic Housing Section be noted; 
(b) that the Action Plan as set out in appendix 1 to the report containing 

Corporate, Strategic Planning and Strategic Housing actions to address 
the recommendations be approved; and 

(c) that thanks be expressed to the Head of Strategic Housing and all his 
team for their efforts in achieving such a significant improvement in the 
service since the previous inspection.       

 
44/08 IMPROVEMENT PLAN EXCEPTION REPORT (MAY 2008)  

 
Consideration was given to the updated Improvement Plan Exception Report 
for May 2008, together with the corrective action being taken. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Customer Care and Service reported that he was 
satisfied that measures were in place to address outstanding actions 
contained within the 2007/2008 Improvement Plan prior to the introduction of 
the new Improvement Plan 2008/2009.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the revisions to the Improvement Plan Exception Report and the 

corrective action being taken be noted: 
(b) that it be noted that for the 106 actions highlighted within the Plan for 

May 2008, 81.1 percent of the Plan was on target (green), 3.8 percent 
was one month behind (amber) and 7.55 percent was over one month 
behind (red). 7.55 percent of actions had been rescheduled or 
suspended with approval; and 

(c) that the progress made against all actions scheduled within the 
Improvement Plan 2007/2008 be noted.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


